

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).21110/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 15/09/2006 in CMWP No.50279/2003
of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

ALTAF AHMAD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NAZAKAT ALI

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 21/04/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Anis Suhrawardy,Adv.

Ms. Shamama Anis,Adv.

Mr. S. Mehdi Imam,Adv.

Mr. Ashwani Kumar,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Leave granted.

Heard learned counsel for the appellant.

In spite of service of notice, nobody has entered
appearance on behalf of the respondent to contest the prayer
made in this appeal.

The appeal is allowed.

[T.I. Rajput]

[Om Prakash]

A.R.-cum-P.S.

Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.2861 OF 2008

(Arising out of S.L.P. (C) No.21110 of 2006)

Altaf Ahmad

...Appellant(s)

Versus

Nazakat Ali

...Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Heard learned counsel for the appellant.

In spite of service of notice, nobody has entered appearance on behalf of the respondent to contest the prayer made in this appeal.

In the facts and circumstances of the case, the appeal is allowed and the impugned order is set aside. The High Court shall now proceed to dispose of the writ petition on merits in accordance with law.

.....J.
[B.N. AGRAWAL]

.....J.
[G.S. SINGHVI]

New Delhi,
April 21, 2008.